506741166 06/29/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6787983

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
OBSERVEIT LTD	05/06/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PROOFPOINT, INC.
Street Address:	925 W MAUDE AVE
City:	SUNNYVALE
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94085

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17419469

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6036680300

Email: ipadm@SHEEHAN.COM

Correspondent Name: SHEEHAN PHINNEY BASS & GREEN, PA

Address Line 1: 1000 ELM STREET, 17TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: MANCHESTER, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	46353-6108
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KAREN A. STEVENS
SIGNATURE:	/Karen A. Stevens/
DATE SIGNED:	06/29/2021

Total Attachments: 4

source=S1885826#page1.tif source=S1885826#page2.tif source=S1885826#page3.tif source=S1885826#page4.tif

PATENT 506741166 REEL: 056704 FRAME: 0694

Docket No.: 46353-20225

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Assignment") is made by and	. between
ObserveIT LTD, an Israel corporation, with offices located at	(the
"Assignor") and Proofpoint, Inc., a Delaware corporation, with offices located	d at 892 Ross
Drive Sunnyvale, CA 94089 (the "Assignee") regarding the patent application	ns listed on the
attached Schedule A;	

WHEREAS, the Assignor holds the entire right, title and interest in and to one or more inventions disclosed and/or claimed in the applications listed on the attached Schedule A (the "Inventions");

WHEREAS, the Assignee, together with its successors and assigns, and in accordance with agreement(s) duly entered into with the Assignor, desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Inventions and to the Applications (as defined herein);

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. For valuable consideration from the Assignee to the Assignor, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and in accordance with existing agreement[s] duly entered into with the Assignee, the Assignor hereby conveys, transfers, and assigns to the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, and the Assignee accepts, the entire and exclusive right, title, and interest in and to the Inventions and all patents that may be granted therefor in the United States and all other countries, territories, and jurisdictions in the world (collectively, the "Countries"), and to all existing or future related applications, divisions, substitutes, renewals, reissues, continuing applications (including continuation, divisional and continuation-in-part applications), conversions, re-examinations, extensions, and any resulting patents thereof in all Countries (collectively, the "Applications") for the full terms for which the same may be granted and any rights associated therewith, including, but not limited to, any and all royalties, profits, damages, fees, income, payments, and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable, and to the right to claim benefit and priority from the Applications in all of the Countries.
- 2. The Assignor represents and warrants that it has the ability to convey all rights and interests herein assigned, that there are no rights or interests outstanding inconsistent with the rights and interests granted herein, and that it will not execute any instrument or grant or transfer any rights or interests inconsistent with the rights and interests granted herein.
- 3. The Assignor authorizes the Assignee to file for and request that the USPTO and corresponding bodies in each of the other Countries issue any and all patents resulting from any of the Applications to the Assignee.
 - 4. This Assignment inures to the benefit of the Assignee and its successors, assigns,

Docket No.: 46353-20225

and other legal representatives, and is binding on the Assignor and its respective heirs, legal representatives, and assigns.

- 5. The Assignor shall take such steps and actions, and provide such cooperation and assistance, at the Assignee's expense, to the Assignee and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, in connection with the Inventions and the Applications, or for any inventions and discoveries derived therefrom, as may be necessary to effect, evidence, or perfect the Assignment to the Assignee or any assignee or successor thereto, including, but not limited to: the execution and delivery of any affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney, documents in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or similar treaties and agreements, or other lawful papers; the execution and delivery of all papers necessary in connection with any administrative or judicial proceedings; and the provision of information and testimony and cooperation in every way in obtaining and producing evidence and prosecuting such proceedings.
- 6. The Assignor hereby grants Sheehan Phinney Bass & Green PA the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification information, including an application number and filing date, which may be necessary or desirable.

Docket No.: 46353-20225

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have executed this Assignment on the date(s) indicated below: Executed this _____ day of ____May _____, in the year <u>20</u>21. ObserveIT 1/4 Name: Poll Date: _____ Witness: SNa20 Printed Name: Sharon fract AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED: Proofpoint, And Name: Paul Avil Title: <u>CFO</u>

Witness: SYOTAY

Printed Name: SYNCON GOAP

Date:

Address for Notices:

SCHEDULE A

COUNTRY	REFERENCE #	TYPE	FILED	SERIAL#	ISSUED	PATENT #	STATUS
Context Based Autl	horized External D	evice Cop	y Detection	1			
WIPO	46353-8103	CEQ	03 Jan 2020	PCT/US20/12125			PENDING
Data reduction and Bandwidth Size (da within an image and	ta in motion) by e	nabling da	ata sharing	(i.e., image chu	nks reuse)	twork	
UNITED STATES	46353-5108	NEW	22 Sep 2019	62/903,889			EXPIRED
Data reduction and	Privacy governan	ice using	focused ima	age grabbing			
UNITED STATES WIPO	46353-5107 46353-8109		22 Sep 2019 22 Sep 2020	62/903,892 PCT/US20/51908			EXPIRED PENDING
DETECTING PASTE	AND OTHER TYP	PES OF US	SER ACTIVI	TIES IN COMPL	JTER ENVIF	RONMENT	
WIPO	46353-8102	CEQ	03 Jan 2020	PCT/US20/12133			PENDING
Distributed Attribut Sensitive (Personal					and Collabo	oration in	
UNITED STATES WIPO	46353-5106 46353-8108	NEW CEQ	22 Sep 2019 22 Sep 2020	62/903,853 PCT/US20/51939			EXPIRED PENDING
Insider Threat Intel	Hub						
UNITED STATES	46353-5109	NEW	22 Sep 2019	62/903,897			EXPIRED
Insider Threat Mana	agement Platform						
UNITED STATES	46353-5110	NEW	22 Sep 2019	62/903,894			EXPIRED
MANAGING DATA E	EXFILTRATION RIS	SK					
EUROPEAN PATENT	46353-8104	DCA	27 Aug 2018	18850695.0			PENDING
ISRAEL	46353-8105	DCA	27 Aug 2018	272980			PENDING
UNITED STATES	46353-6100	DCA	29 Feb 2020	16/643,529			PENDING
Method to enable S Controlled Data End	hared SaaS Multi- cryption Keys	·Tenancy ι	ısing Custo	mer Data Stora	ge, Custom	ner	
UNITED STATES WIPO	46353-5105 46353-8107		21 Sep 2019 21 Sep 2020	62/903,831 PCT/US20/51781			EXPIRED PENDING
Realms - Mechanis Sovereignty Protec		t and Rou	ting of End	point Telemetry	as a Metho	od for Data	
UNITED STATES WIPO	46353-5104 46353-8106		21 Sep 2019 21 Sep 2020	62/903,828 PCT/US20/51739			EXPIRED PENDING
System and Method	d for Scalable File	Filtering I	Jsing Wildo	ards			
WIPO	46353-8101	CEO	03 Jan 2020	PCT/US20/12116			PENDING

PATENT REEL: 056704 FRAME: 0698

Page 1

RECORDED: 06/29/2021